RENEW ABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 14:4-8.1 and amended by R.2006 d.178, effec-
tive May 15, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 391 l(a), 38 N.J.R. 2176(a).
Changed internal references to conform to the recodification of pro-
visions.
Amended by R.2009 d.91, effective March 16, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 3586(a), 41 N.J.R. 126l(a).
In (a), inserted"; and support the reliability of the supply of electricity
in New Jersey".
14:8-2.2 Definitions

EIA-826, "Monthly Electric Sales and Revenue Report with
State Distributions Report," or the successor to such report
and form designated by the United States Energy Information
Administration.
Supp. 3-16-09 8-4
PUBLIC UTILITIES
"True-up period" means the period each year from the end
of the reporting year until September 1.
"Voluntary clean electricity market" or "voluntary clean
electricity program" means any program, system, market or
procedure through which retail electric customers may elect
to purchase a class I (including solar) or class II renewable
energy product on a voluntary basis. New Jersey's Voluntary
Clean Power Choice Program is a voluntary clean electricity
program.
Amended by R.2003 d.260, effective July 7, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 94(a), 35 N.J.R. 2892(a).
Rewrote "Fuel Cell" and "PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.".
Amended by R.2004 d.151, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4445(a), 36 N.J.R. 2053(b).
Rewrote the section.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 14:4-8.2 and amended by R.2006 d.178,
effective May 15, 2006.

PUBLIC UTILITIES
the Board determines on December 1, 2020 that the two-
percent threshold was not met in the reporting year
ending May 31, 2020, then the percentage of solar
electric generation required for the reporting year ending
May 31, 2022 shall be 1.836 percent, and the percentage
for the reporting year ending May 31, 2023 shall be
2.120 percent.
3. The Board may revise Table A accordingly by
administrative correction pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:30-2.7.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2004 d.151, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4445(a), 36 N.J.R. 2053(b).
Section was "Implementation schedule".
Administrative correction.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4155(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.87, effective March 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1892(a), 37 N.J.R. 787(a).
Rewrote (a); in (d), deleted "GATS system is operational and the"
following "shall be used only after the"; added (j).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 14:4-8.3 and amended by R.2006 d.178,

(e) Once a REC has been submitted for compliance with
this subchapter, the REC shall be permanently retired and
shall not be used again.
New Rule, R.2004 d.151, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4445(a), 36 N.J.R. 2053(b).
Former N.J.A.C. 14:4-8.8, Penalties, recodified to N.J.A.C. 14:4-8.12.
Amended by R.2005 d.87, effective March 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1892(a), 37 N.J.R. 787(a).
In ( c ), rewrote the second sentence.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 14:4-8.8 and amended by R.2006 d.178,
effective May 15, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 39ll(a), 38 N.J.R. 2176(a).
Changed internal references to conform to the recodification of
provisions; rewrote (a), (b) and (c); inserted present (d); and recodified
former (d) as (e).
Special amendment, R.2008 d.175, effective May 23, 2008 (to expire
November 23, 2009).
See: 40 N.J.R. 375l(a).
In (c)l, deleted "solar REC or" preceding "class"; added new (c)2;
and recodified former (c)2 and (c)3 as (c)3 and (c)4.